forma statement addresses a hypothetical situation and, therefore, does not represent the Retained
Group’s actual financial position or results. It is based on the audited consolidated financial
statements of Hyve for the financial year ended 30 September 2021 and the financial information of
the Russian Business as at 30 September 2021 contained in Part III (Financial Information on the
Russian Business), and is presented in accordance with the Company’s accounting policies.

The unaudited pro forma statement of consolidated net assets has been prepared in accordance with
Listing Rule 13.3.3R and Annex 20 of the PR Regulation and on the basis set out in the notes below.

Shareholders should read the whole of this document and not rely solely on the summarised financial
information contained in this Part IV.

The Group as at

30 September

2021

Russian

Business as

at 30

September

2021

Consolidation
adjustments in
respect of the

Russian
Business

Disposal

Adjustments

Disposal

Proceeds

Retained

Group pro

forma as at

30

September

2021

£ million £ million £ million £ million £ million £ million

(note 1) (note 2) (note 3) (note 4) (note 5)

Goodwill 73.7 - (14.9) - - 58.8

Other intangible

assets
200.7 - - -

-
200.7

Property, plant and

equipment
17.2 (1.4) - -

-
15.8

Interests in
associates

37.1 (3.1) - - - 34.0

Deferred

consideration

receivable

7.4 (6.0) - 5.6 14.6 21.6

Deferred tax asset 5.7 (1.0) - - - 4.7

Non-current

assets
341.8 (11.5) (14.9) 5.6 14.6 335.6

Trade and other

receivables
35.6 (31.9) - 24.9

-
28.6

Tax prepayment 1.8 (0.1) - - - 1.7

Cash and cash

equivalents
41.7 (6.3) - -

-
35.4

Current assets 79.1 (38.3) - 24.9 - 65.7

Total assets 420.9 (49.8) (14.9) 30.5 14.6 401.3

23

The Group as at

30 September

2021

Russian

Business as

at 30

September

2021

Consolidation

adjustments in

respect of the

Russian

Business

Disposal

Adjustments

Disposal

Proceeds

Retained

Group pro

forma as at

30

September

2021

£ million £ million £ million £ million £ million £ million

(note 1) (note 2) (note 3) (note 4) (note 5)

Bank loan and

overdrafts
(11.8) - - -

-
(11.8)

Trade and other

payables
(42.7) 12.0 - (7.5)

-
(38.2)

Deferred income (72.3) 21.5 - - - (50.8)

Corporation tax (1.2) - - - - (1.2)

Current liabilities (128.0) 33.5 - (7.5) - (102.0)

Bank loan and

overdrafts
(109.8) - - -

-
(109.8)

Provisions (1.4) - - - - (1.4)

Deferred tax

liabilities
(11.6) - - -

-
(11.6)

Derivative financial

instruments
(0.1) - - -

-
(0.1)

Lease liabilities (13.4) 1.1 - - - (12.3)

Non-current

liabilities
(136.3) 1.1 - -

-
(135.2)

Total liabilities (264.3) 34.6 - (7.5) - (237.2)

Net assets 156.6 (15.2) (14.9) 23.0 14.6 164.1

Notes

1. The net assets relating to the Group have been extracted without material adjustment from the audited

consolidated financial statements of the Group for the period ended 30 September 2021, which were

prepared in accordance with international accounting standards in conformity with the requirements of

the Companies Act 2006 and in accordance with international financial reporting standards adopted

pursuant to Regulation (EC) No 1606/2002 as it applies in the European Union.

2. These adjustments remove the assets and liabilities of the Russian Business, and were sourced without